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Application 
Number:  SU 22-1019 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
Special Use Permit for a 
Wireless Communication 
Facility 

North: CN, Auto Repair, Irrigation Contractor  

East: RSC-6 (MH), CN, Single Family Residential, 
Church, and Retail 

Comp Plan: OC-20 South: AS-1, RSC-2 (MH), Single Family 
Residential 

Service 
Area: Rural West: CG, Contractor’s Office 



APPLICATION:   SU 22-1019  
LUHO HEARING DATE: December 19, 2022                     CASE REVIEWER:  Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 

 
Request Details: 
 
Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 6.11.29, the request is for a Special Use Permit for a proposed Wireless 
Communications Facility with 199-foot-high antenna tower with tree type camouflage that will be located on 
commercially zoned property at the northwest corner of Downing Street and Dover Road. 
 
Staff Findings: 

 
 The host parcel is 5.68 acres in size and zoned CG (Commercial General) and CI (Commercial Intensive).  The 

project is located at the northwest corner of Downing Street and Dover Road.  The host parcel is currently 
developed with a vegetable packing plant.  The surrounding area is developed with a mixture of commercial and 
residential uses,  
 

 Per LDC Section 6.11.29.D.3.b.2, new wireless communication support structures shall be reviewed as a Special 
Use if the proposed tower is 100 to 200 feet in height and located within 250 feet of property zoned ASC-1, AS-
1, RSC, RMC, RDC and residential PD and IPD zoning districts.  The proposed tower is 199 feet in height and 
will be located approximately 196 feet from property zoned AS-1 and RSC-2 (MH) to the south and therefore 
requires a Special Use review for the proposed tower. 

 
 The subject wireless communication facility exceeds the minimum setback requirements found in LDC Section 

6.11.29.D.2, which require proposed antenna towers to meet the setbacks for principal structures required by the 
property’s zoning, except where the facility will be located on property that is adjacent to residentially zoned or 
developed property in which case a minimum setback of 100 percent of tower height is required from those 
abutting property lines. The proposed facility is separated from residentially developed properties to the south 
and east by Downing Street (55-
foot-wide right-of-way) and N. 
Dover Road (60-foot-wide right of 
way) and therefore is not adjacent to 
those properties. Consequently, the 
required setbacks for the proposed 
antenna tower are those of the CG 
district, rather than 100 percent of 
tower height. 
 

 The proposed antenna tower’s 
setbacks are 189.3 feet to the 
northern property boundary, 141.2 
feet to the southern property 
boundary, 455 feet to the eastern 
property boundary and 161.8 feet to 
the western property boundary, all 
of which greatly exceed the 
minimum principal building 
setbacks required in the CG zoning 
district. Additionally, while the host 
site for the  proposed facility is not located adjacent to residentially developed or residentially zoned property, 
the proposed tower is located 196.2 feet from the closest property line of residentially zoned or developed 
property, or nearly 100 percent of the tower height, and the closest dwellings are located more than 280 feet south 
of the proposed tower.   
 

 The table contained in Section 6.11.29.D.3.b.4 identifies the zoning districts in which specific camouflage 
structure types are presumed compatible.  Within the CG zoning district, tree-type camouflage is presumed a 
compatible camouflage structure type. The proposed tower is camouflaged with tree-type camouflaging in 
accordance with this requirement. 



APPLICATION:   SU 22-1019 
LUHO HEARING DATE: December 19, 2022  CASE REVIEWER:  Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 

The proposed communications facility meets all Land Development Code requirements, and the applicant has
not sought any waivers to the regulations contained in LDC Section 6.11.29, nor any variances to LDC
requirements.  Additionally, the applicant has agreed to provide a minimum 6-foot-tall opaque fence to visually
screen the tower compound from the residential development located to the south across Downing Street, which
has been reflected in the proposed conditions of approval.

The applicant has submitted documentation indicating the need for the facility at a height of 199 feet for the
desired coverage area and capacity needs, and that no other existing facilities are available for co-location.
Pursuant to LDC Section 6.11.29.E, an outside expert has reviewed the support material submitted by the
applicant.  The consultant indicated in their report that there are no viable tower structures, public structures or
other appropriate support structures in the area that would allow TMobile to collocate and meet the needs of its
network in this area. The consultant also reviewed and analyzed the report and coverage maps provided by
TMobile and is in agreement with the applicant’s findings.

Per LDC Section 6.11.29.G, a letter of intent committing the antenna tower to shared use for co-location has been
submitted.  Notice to other potential users was sent on April 6th and 7th, 2022.

No transportation impacts are anticipated as the communications facility will be unmanned and very few trips
per peak hour is expected.

Staff has received no objections from reviewing agencies.

Based on the above, staff finds the proposed communication facility compatible with the mixture of commercial
and residential uses in the area and approvable, subject to conditions.

Exhibits: 

Exhibit 1:  Map 
Exhibit 2:  Zoning Map  
Exhibit 3: Future Land Use Map  
Exhibit 4: Proposed Site Plan (22-1019) 

Recommended Conditions: 

Approval – Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted on 
October 27, 2022. 

1. The permitted Special Use Permit shall be limited to a wireless communication facility with a 199-foot-tall
tower with tree-type camouflage.

2. The facility shall be developed in accordance with the site plan submitted on October 27, 2022, the conditions
contained herein and all applicable rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

3. The facility compound shall be located as shown on the site plan. The antenna tower shall have minimum
setbacks of 184 feet from the north parcel boundary, 156 feet from the west parcel boundary, 450 feet from
the east parcel boundary and 136 feet from the south parcel boundary.

4. A solid opaque fence shall be provided on all sides of the tower compound. The fence shall have a minimum
height of 6 feet and maximum height of 8 feet.



APPLICATION:   SU 22-1019 
LUHO HEARING DATE: December 19, 2022                     CASE REVIEWER:  Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM

5. Prior to the issuance of development permits, the permit holder shall file a letter of intent with the Office of 
the County Clerk and Administrator committing the owner of the subject facility and successors to allow 
shared use of the antennae support structure subject to the collocation criteria found in the Land Development 
Code, or to allow a replacement antennae support structure to be erected provided the replacement is 
physically and contractually feasible and the cost of modifying or replacing the structure is borne by the 
collocating company as provided by the Land Development Code.  

6. Prior to the issuance of development permits, the permit holder shall provide proof that necessary permits 
from other regulatory agencies, including but not limited to the Hillsborough County Aviation Authority, 
Federal Aviation Administration, and the Federal Communications Commission, have been secured.  

7. The subject facility and antennae tower shall be demolished and removed at no expense to Hillsborough 
County if the facility is not commercially operated for any one-year period.  

8. If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or LDC 
regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned otherwise.  References 
to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in 
effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 

Staff's Recommendation: Approvable, subject to conditions 

Zoning  
Administrator  
Sign-off: t

Tue Dec  6 2022 15:12:55
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Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning  

 
Hearing Date:  
December 19, 2022 
 
Report Prepared:  
December 7, 2022 

 
Petition: SU 22-1019 
 
3120 North Dover Road 
 
South of Dr Martin Luther King Junior Blvd, west 
side of Dover Road, north of Downing Street 

Summary Data: 
 

Comprehensive Plan Finding: 
 

 

CONSISTENT 

 
Adopted Future Land Use: 

 
Office-Commercial 20 (20 du/ga; 0.75 FAR) 
 

 
Service Area: 
 

 
Rural  

 
Community Plan:  
 

 
None 

 
Requested Zoning:   
 

 

Special Use to permit a 199 foot tall monopine 
Wireless Communication Tower with a 2,250 sq. ft. 
equipment compound 
 

 
Parcel Size (Approx.): 
 

 
5.68 +/- acres (247,420.8 square feet) 
 

 
Street Functional 
Classification:    
 

 
Dr Martin Luther King Jr Drive – Principal Arterial 
Dover Road - Collector 
Downing Street - Local 
 

 
Locational Criteria: 
 

 
N/A 

 
Evacuation Zone: 
 

 
None 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Plan Hillsborough 
planhillsborough.org 

planner@plancom.org 
813 – 272 – 5940 

601 E Kennedy Blvd 
18th floor  

Tampa, FL, 33602 

http://www.planhillsborough.org/
mailto:planner@plancom.org
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Context 
 

• The 5.68 +/- acre subject site is located on the south side of Dr Martin Luther Jr. King 
Boulevard, west of Dover Road and north of Downing Street. The subject site is in the Rural 
Area and is not located within the limits of a Community Plan.  
  

• The subject site is designated as Office Commercial-20 (OC-20) on the Future Land Use Map. 
Typical allowable uses within this designation include community commercial type uses, office 
uses, mixed use developments and compatible residential uses. OC-20 surrounds the site on 
all sides of the subject site. Residential-4 (RES-4) is located further south, east and north of 
the site. Residential-1 (RES-1) is located further to the south of the site.  

 

• The subject site is currently developed with agricultural uses. Single-family residential 
dwellings are located to the south and north of the subject site. Light and Heavy Commercial 
uses are located along Dr Martin Luther King Jr Drive to the north. Single-Family residential 
is located to the south. To the west are heavy industrial, light industrial uses interspersed with 
vacant parcels.  
 

• The subject property is currently zoned Commercial Intensive (CI) and Commercial General 
(CG). Commercial Neighborhood (CN) is located to the north and east of the site. Residential 
Single Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6) is located to the east. Residential Single Family 
Conventional-2 (RSC-2), Agricultural Single-Family-1 (AS-1), Residential Single-Family-3 
(RSC-3) and RSC-6 is located to the south. Agricultural Single Family Conventional-1 (ASC-
1) is located to the further south. CN, CI, and RSC-6 are located to the northwest of the site.  

 

• The applicant is requesting a Special Use to permit a 199 foot tall monopine wireless 
communication tower on site.  

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives, and Policies apply to this special use request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 
Rural Area 
 
Objective 4: The Rural Area will provide areas for long term, agricultural uses and large lot, low 
density rural residential uses which can exist without the threat of urban or suburban 
encroachment, with the goal that no more than 20% of all population growth within the County will 
occur in the Rural Area.  
 
Policy 4.1: Rural Area Densities Within rural areas, densities shown on the Future Land Use Map 
will be no higher than 1 du/5 ga unless located within an area identified with a higher density land 
use category on the Future Land Use Map as a suburban enclave, planned village, a Planned 
Development pursuant to the PEC ½ category, or rural community which will carry higher 
densities. 
 
Relationship To Land Development Regulations 
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Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those 
development regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. 
Whenever feasible and consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development 
regulations shall be designed to provide flexible, alternative solutions to problems.  
 
Policy 9.1:  Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted 
within that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is 
inconsistent with the plan. 
 
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development 
regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the 
federal government unless such requirements have been previously waived by those 
governmental bodies. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 
 
Objective 16:  Neighborhood Protection The neighborhood is a functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing neighborhoods and communities and those that 
will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all 
new development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.1:  Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  

a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this Plan, 
b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to neighborhood scale;  
c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 

 
Policy 16.2:  Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3:  Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 

a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 

 
Telecommunications Facilities 
 
Objective 46:  To ensure that telecommunications facilities are located in a manner that is 
compatible (as defined in Policy 1.4) with surrounding land uses and compliant with State and 
Federal law. 
 
Policy 46.1: Telecommunications facilities and towers should comply with applicable Land 
Development Code regulations including but not limited to setbacks, buffering, screening and 
camouflaging.  
 
Policy 46.2: Hillsborough County shall comply with State and Federal laws relating to the location 
of telecommunications facilities.   
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Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies: 
The applicant has requested a Special Use to permit the placement of a 199 foot tall 
monopine Wireless Communication Tower on approximately 5.68 acres with 2,250 square 
feet of equipment. The subject site is located in the Rural Area and is not within the limits 
of a Community Plan. It is currently developed with agricultural uses. OC-20 surrounds the 
site on all sides of the subject site. Residential-4 (RES-4) is located further south, east and 
north of the site. Residential-1(RES-1) is located further to the south of the site. Single-
family residential dwellings are located to the south and north of the subject site. Light 
and heavy commercial uses are located along Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard to the 
north. Single-family residential is located to the south. To the west are heavy industrial 
and light industrial uses interspersed with vacant parcels. 
 
The proposed Special Use is a compatible with the development pattern of the surrounding 
area and meets the intent of Objective 4 and Policy 4.1 of the Future Land Use Element 
(FLUE) regarding the Rural Area. The proposed 199 foot tall monopole wireless 
communication tower will be located in an area that already has existing agricultural uses 
(a produce packing plant) on site and will not significantly change the existing character 
of the area. The subject site is not encroaching onto residential uses that are located to 
the south, thereby meeting the intent of the Neighborhood Protection policy direction 
under FLUE Objective 16 and FLUE Policies 16.1, 16.2 and 16.3.  
 
The proposed Special Use also meets the intent of FLUE Objective 9 and Policy 9.2 and 
FLUE Objective 46 and Policies 46.1 and 46.2 that require telecommunication towers and 
facilities to be in areas with compatible land uses and adhere to all local, state and federal 
laws. The proposal meets all setback requirements, and the applicant is not requesting 
any waivers to requirements. In addition, although not required, the applicant has agreed 
to make the southern portion of the fenced compound an opaque fence to better screen 
the compound from the residential to the south. 
 
Overall, the proposed Special Use would allow for a development that is consistent with 
the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County 
Comprehensive Plan, and that is compatible with the existing and planned development 
pattern found in the surrounding area. 
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, the Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Special 
Use CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan, subject 
to conditions proposed by the Development Services Department.  
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DATA SOURCES:  Rezoning boundaries from The Planning
 Commission and are not official. Parcel lines and data from
 Hillsborough County Property Appraiser.
REPRODUCTION:  This sheet may not be reproduced in part or full for
sale to anyone without specific approval of the Hillsborough County
City-County Planning Commission.
ACCURACY:  It is intended that the
accuracy of the base map comply with U.S. national map accuracy
standards. However, such accuracy is not guaranteed by the
Hillsborough County City-County Planning Commission.  This map is
for illustrative purposes only.  For the most current data and
information, see the appropriate source.
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DENIED
WITHDRAW
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PENDING

Tampa Service
Urban Service
Shoreline
County Boundary
Jurisdiction Boundary
Roads
Parcels
wam.NATURAL.LULC_Wet_Poly
AGRICULTURAL/MINING-1/20 (.25 FAR)
PEC PLANNED ENVIRONMENTAL COMMUNITY-1/2 (.25 FAR)
AGRICULTURAL-1/10 (.25 FAR)
AGRICULTURAL/RURAL-1/5 (.25 FAR)
AGRICULTURAL ESTATE-1/2.5 (.25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-1 (.25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-2 (.25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL PLANNED-2 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-4 (.25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-6 (.25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-9 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-12 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-16 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-20 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-35 (1.0 FAR)
NEIGHBORHOOD MIXED USE-4 (3) (.35 FAR)
SUBURBAN MIXED USE-6 (.35 FAR)
COMMUNITY MIXED USE-12 (.50 FAR)
URBAN MIXED USE-20 (1.0 FAR)
REGIONAL MIXED USE-35 (2.0 FAR)
OC-20
RESEARCH CORPORATE PARK (1.0 FAR)
ENERGY INDUSTRIAL PARK (.50 FAR USES OTHER THAN RETAIL, .25
FAR RETAIL/COMMERCE)
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL PLANNED (.50 FAR)
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (.50 FAR)
HEAVY INDUSTRIAL (.50 FAR)
PUBLIC/QUASI-PUBLIC
NATURAL PRESERVATION
WIMAUMA VILLAGE RESIDENTIAL-2 (.25 FAR)
CITRUS PARK VILLAGE

Map Printed from Rezoning System:  7/8/2022
Author: Beverly F. Daniels
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Note: This section shows Market Value, Assessed Value, Exemptions, and Taxable Value for taxing districts. Because of changes in
Florida Law, it is possible to have different assessed and taxable values on the same property. For example, the additional $25,000
Homestead Exemption and the non-homestead CAP do not apply to public schools, and the Low Income Senior Exemption only applies
to countywide and certain municipal millages.

Bob Henriquez
Hillsborough County Property Appraiser

https://www.hcpafl.org/
15th Floor County Ctr.

601 E. Kennedy Blvd, Tampa, Florida 33602-4932
Ph: (813) 272-6100

Folio: 084686-0000
Owner Information
Owner Name C F PRODUCE INC

Mailing Address PO BOX 1499
DOVER, FL  33527-1499

Site Address 3120 N DOVER RD, DOVER
PIN U-05-29-21-31B-000000-00012.0
Folio 084686-0000
Prior PIN
Prior Folio 000000-0000
Tax District U - UNINCORPORATED
Property Use 4400 PACKING PLANTS
Plat Book/Page 1/44
Neighborhood 220016.00 | SE Area of I4 and Kingsway
Subdivision 31B | DOVER MAP OF

Value Summary
Taxing District Market Value Assessed Value Exemptions Taxable Value
County $2,395,031 $2,185,533 $0 $2,185,533
Public Schools $2,395,031 $2,395,031 $0 $2,395,031
Municipal $2,395,031 $2,185,533 $0 $2,185,533
Other Districts $2,395,031 $2,185,533 $0 $2,185,533

Sales Information
Book / Page Instrument Month Year Type Inst Qualified or

Unqualified
Vacant or Improved Price

25707 / 1289 2018155915 04 2018 WD Qualified Improved $2,000,000
13985 / 1250 2004251487 06 2004 WD Unqualified Improved $1,450,000

22-1019
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Building Information
Building 1
Type 70  | COLD

STRG/PCKG
Year Built 1976
Building 1 Construction Details
Element Code Construction Detail
Class S Metal Frame
Exterior Wall 12 Metal
Roof Structure 10 Steel Frame
Roof Cover 9 Metal
Interior Walls 1 Masonry or Minimum
Interior Flooring 3 Concrete Above Grade
Heat/AC 0 None
Plumbing 3 Typical
Condition 3 Average
Stories 1.0
Units 1.0
Wall Height 14.00

Building 1 subarea
Area Type Gross Area Heated Area Depreciated Value

CAN 1,800 $10,083
SFB 3,230 3,230 $51,275
CLP 2,582 $28,924
CAN 1,804 $10,102
BAS 3,920 3,920 $73,196
BOF 240 240 $7,170
BOF 160 160 $4,780
DCK 240 $672
BAS 14,419 14,419 $269,239
BAS 1,200 1,200 $22,407
SFB 2,850 2,850 $45,225
MEZ 2,850 $10,643

Totals 35,295 26,019 $533,716

Building 2
Type 02  |

MANUFACTURED
HOME (AYB > 1976)

Year Built 2008
Building 2 Construction Details
Element Code Construction Detail
Class D Wood Frame
Exterior Wall 12 Metal
Roof Structure 4 Truss (Wood/Metal)
Roof Cover 9 Metal
Interior Walls 5 Drywall
Interior Flooring 4 Vinyl
Heat/AC 2 Central
Condition 3 Average
Architectural Style 19 Basic Mobile Home
Bedrooms 1.0
Bathrooms 1.0
Stories 1.0
Units 1.0

Building 2 subarea
Area Type Gross Area Heated Area Depreciated Value

BAS 456 456 $25,133
Totals 456 456 $25,133
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Building 3
Type 87  | PREFAB MTL

BLD
Year Built 1983
Building 3 Construction Details
Element Code Construction Detail
Class S Metal Frame
Exterior Wall 12 Metal
Roof Structure 10 Steel Frame
Roof Cover 9 Metal
Interior Walls 1 Masonry or Minimum
Interior Flooring 2 Concrete Finished
Heat/AC 0 None
Plumbing 3 Typical
Condition 3 Average
Stories 1.0
Units 1.0
Wall Height 20.00

Building 3 subarea
Area Type Gross Area Heated Area Depreciated Value

BAS 8,919 8,919 $102,367
CLP 645 $4,442
ULP 800 $2,755
CAN 4,000 $13,773

Totals 14,364 8,919 $123,337

Building 4
Type 35  | STORE

RETAIL
Year Built 1952
Building 4 Construction Details
Element Code Construction Detail
Class C Masonry or Concrete

Frame
Exterior Wall 5 Concrete Block
Roof Structure 4 Truss (Wood/Metal)
Roof Cover 9 Metal
Interior Walls 4 Plywood paneling
Interior Flooring 2 Concrete Finished
Heat/AC 2 Central
Plumbing 3 Typical
Condition 3 Average
Stories 1.0
Units 1.0
Wall Height 13.00

Building 4 subarea
Area Type Gross Area Heated Area Depreciated Value

UST 24 $273
BAS 2,400 2,400 $65,419

Totals 2,424 2,400 $65,692

Extra Features
OB/XF
Code

Description Building Year On
Roll

Length Width Units Value

0020 ASPHALT PAVING 1 1976 0 0 31,235.00 $32,797
0460 CARPORT 1 2012 20 18 360.00 $4,193
0020 ASPHALT PAVING 3 1983 0 0 15,066.00 $18,034
0260 FENCE CL6 3 2011 0 0 730.00 $6,935
0260 FENCE CL6 4 2002 0 0 152.00 $1,444
0060 CONCRETE PAVEMENT 4 2002 0 0 6,437.00 $7,763
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0020 ASPHALT PAVING 4 2007 0 0 2,140.00 $4,913

Land Information
Use Code Description Zone Front Depth Land Type Total Land

Units
Land Value

TLF0 TL Class 5 CG 0.0 0.0 SF | SQUARE FEET 21,364.00 $149,548
TF51 MLK East CG 0.0 0.0 SF | SQUARE FEET 201,698.00 $1,421,527

Legal Description
DOVER MAP OF LOTS 10 THRU 14 .... TOGETHER WITH  PART OF TRACT 15 DESC AS FROM SW COR OF TRACT 16 SD PT
ALSO BEING THE SW COR OF NE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF 5-29-21 THENCE E 681.94 FT TO A PT ON S LINE OF TRACT 15 SD PT
BEING THE POB THENCE N 327.04 FT TO NLY LINE OF TRACT 15 SD LINE BEING SLY R/W OF R/R THENCE N 74 DEG 02 MIN
E 249.19 FT TO NE COR OF TRACT 15 THENCE S 15 DEG 57 MIN E 182 FT THENCE S 08 DEG 55 MIN W 223.24 FT TO SE
COR OF TRACT 15 THENCE W 255 FT TO POB LESS S 30 FT FOR R/W..... THAT PART OF BAY ST AND ALL OF MAINE
STREET DESC AS BEG AT SW COR OF SD LOT 13 RUN S 08 DEG 41 MIN 20 SEC W 207.83 FT TO N R/W LINE OF DOWNING
ST THN S89 DEG 46 MIN 20 SEC W 50.61 FT THN N 08 DEG 41 MIN 20 SEC E 204.65 FT THN N 16 DEG 10 MIN 40 SEC 170.98
FT TO S R/W LINE OF CSX RR R/W THN N 73 DEG 49 MIN 20 SEC E 387.89 FT TO W R/W LINE OF DOVER RD THN S 00 DEG
E 52.06 FT THN S 73 DEG 49 MIN 20 SEC W 323.38 FT THN S 16 DEG 10 MIN 40 SEC E 132 FT TO POB
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